. 1200 King Count
m King County Coutthouse
, 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

King County
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2009-0415 Version: 1

Type: Motion Status: Passed

File created: 7/13/2009 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 7/20/2009

Enactment date: Enactment #: 13027

Title: A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract amendment extending the term
of the contract for services to represent the county with the Washington state Legislature and
specifying the compensation to be paid during the extended term of the contract.

Sponsors: Dow Constantine, Reagan Dunn, Julia Patterson, Larry Gossett, Jane Hague, Larry Phillips

Indexes: Contracts, Legislature, Washington, State of

Code sections:
Attachments: 1. 13027.pdf, 2. 2009-0415 Staff report 2009-07-15 with attachments.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
7/20/2009 1 Metropolitan King County Council Passed Pass
7/15/2009 1 Committee of the Whole Recommended Do Pass Consent Pass
7/13/2009 1 Metropolitan King County Council Introduced and Referred

Clerk 07/08/2009

A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract
amendment extending the term of the contract for services to represent the county
with the Washington state Legislature and specifying the compensation to be paid
during the extended term of the contract.
WHEREAS, the county is a subdivision of the state of Washington, and
WHEREAS, as a result, the county's services, operations and finances are to a significant extent
controlled by the laws of the state, and
WHEREAS, legislation passed by the Washington state Legislature often impacts King County's
services, operations and finances, and
WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of King County to have representation during the

legislative session on a broad range of complex issues, and

King County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2009-0415, Version: 1

WHEREAS, based on a multi-year (3 year) competitive procurement process through issuance of a
request for proposals (RFP) conducted in 2007, Michael E. Temple was selected to represent King County with
state government officials, and

WHEREAS, the term of King County’s contract with Michael E. Temple was extended on July 28,
2008, by Motion 12819, to include the period from August 28, 2008, to August 29, 2009. The contract was
amended on January 12, 2009, by Motion 12910, to add additional services and compensation for the period
January 15, 2009, through June 15, 2009. The term of King County’s contract with Michael Temple for
additional services was further amended on May 19, 2009, to extend the contract term for additional services to
August 29, 2009, and

WHEREAS, Michael Temple will continue to perform the advocacy responsibilities of monitoring
actions by the state legislature and the state executive branch on all issues of concern to King County, and to be
an advocate on the county’s behalf on all issues, including, but not limited to, growth management, water and
sewer, and threatened and endangered species. In addition, he will take the primary advocacy lead on the issues
previously managed by the King County Government Relations Consultant, including: human services,
housing, public health, criminal justice, and other duties as necessary to accomplish the King County Agenda;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The chair of the metropolitan King County council is authorized to enter into a contract amendment
extending the term of the contract with Michael E. Temple for the services of monitoring actions by the state
legislature and the state executive branch on all issues of concern to King County, and advocating on the
county's behalf on all issues, including, but not limited to, human services, housing, public health, criminal
justice, growth management, water and sewer and threatened and endangered species, for one year, from

August 30, 2009, through August 31, 2010, for an amount not to exceed $131,200.

King County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

